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Certain figures contained in this document, including financial information, have been 

subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, in certain instances the sum of the 

numbers in a column or a row in tables contained in this document may not conform 

exactly to the total figure given for that column or row 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The board of Hargreaves Lansdown plc is pleased to confirm that; 

 

 The CRD Group and Total Group financial resources sufficiently 

exceed the own funds capital ratio requirements of between 4.5% and 

8% with a CRD Tier 1 capital ratio of 46% (Total Group – 155%) 

 

 The CRD Group financial resources sufficiently exceed the Pillar 1 

capital requirements of £10.3m (Total Group £11.2m) with a surplus 

of £48.7m (Total Group £206.2m).  

 

 Hargreaves Lansdown has a culture of risk awareness, enabling the 

Group to be proactive in identifying, controlling and mitigating risk. 
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1 Overview 

 

1.1 Background 
 

The European Union Capital Requirements Directive (“CRD”) created a revised regulatory 

capital framework across Europe, based on the provisions of the Basel II Capital Accord. 

 

On 1
st
 January 2014, Basel III regulations, commonly known as CRD IV revised the definition 

of capital resources and included additional capital and disclosure requirements. 

 

The Basel framework consists of three pillars: 

 

Pillar 1 The minimum capital requirements of firms to cover credit, market and 

operational risk; 

 

Pillar 2 Designed to complement the existing Pillar 1 requirements by assessing the  

need to hold additional capital under a more risk based assessment; and  

                                                                                                                                                                  

Pillar 3  A set of disclosure requirements which enable the market to assess information 

on firm’s risks, capital and risk management procedures. 

  

The detailed assessment of the requirements under Pillars 1 and 2 are carried out within the 

Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP). 

 

The disclosure of this document meets Hargreaves Lansdown’s obligation with respect to Pillar 

3. The Pillar 3 disclosure requirements are contained in Articles 431-455 of the Capital 

Requirements Regulation (“CRR”). The purpose of these disclosures is to provide information 

on the basis of calculating Basel III capital requirements and on the management of risks faced 

by the Company.  

 

The CRR rules, governing Pillar 3 disclosures, provide that the Group may choose not to 

disclose information which is not material (article 432) (1). The Group may also choose not to 

disclose information if it is proprietary or confidential, though it must state if any such items 

have been omitted (Article 432) (2) with the exception of Risk Management Objectives and 

Policy (Article 435 (2) (C)), Own funds (Article 437) and Remuneration Policy (Article 450).     

 

Hargreaves Lansdown plc is a Parent Institution of a Group that is regulated by the FCA. The 

FCA supervises the Group on a consolidated basis and receives information on the capital 

adequacy of, and sets capital requirements for, the Group as a whole. In addition a number of 

subsidiaries are directly regulated by the FCA. The Basel III Framework therefore applies to the 

Parent Company, Hargreaves Lansdown plc, and its regulated subsidiaries. 

 

The principal trading subsidiaries, Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Limited 

(“HLAM”), Hargreaves Lansdown Stockbrokers Limited (“HLSB”), Hargreaves Lansdown 

Fund Managers Limited (“HLFM”) and Hargreaves Lansdown Advisory Services Limited 

(“HLAS”), are authorised and regulated by the FCA. 

 

These trading subsidiaries are classed as Limited Licence firms (IFPRU 1.1.7) subject to 

CRDIV, with the exception of HLAS, which is categorised as a type B3 firm under the IPRU 

(INV) rules for investment firms and as such has not fallen within the remit of CRD.  The 

consolidated figures presented for CRD purposes (the “CRD Group”) only includes the three 

regulated subsidiaries which are subject to CRDIV.  

 

The accounting consolidation for the annual financial statements includes all entities controlled 

by Hargreaves Lansdown plc. A list of the principal Group subsidiaries can be found in Note 4 

of the 2014 Annual Report and Financial Statements.  The total Group consolidation (“Total 

Group”) includes the whole of the Hargreaves Lansdown Group and so also includes Library 
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Information Services Limited (“LIS”) (an online fund data repository specifically designed to 

meet the needs of professional data users), HLAS, the Parent Company, the Employee Benefit 

Trusts (“EBTs”) and a number of dormant subsidiary companies. All subsidiaries are wholly 

owned with the exception of LIS (75% owned). 

 

The EBTs are included within the Total Group consolidation but the EBT Reserves as shown in 

Section 3 are not distributable by the company, as the assets and liabilities of the EBTs are 

subject to management by the Trustees in accordance with the EBT trust deeds. 

 

Apart from the restriction on EBT reserves noted above, the FCA requirements to hold 

regulatory capital in individual regulated entities and corporate law restrictions on the reduction, 

redemption and purchase of share capital, there are no practical or legal impediments to the 

prompt transfer of capital between Hargreaves Lansdown plc and its subsidiaries.   

 

1.3 Frequency 
 

Pillar 3 disclosures will be made on an annual basis as soon as practicable after the publication 

of the Group’s annual report. 

 

1.4 Location 
 

The Pillar 3 disclosure report will be published in the Investor Relations section of the 

Hargreaves Lansdown website (www.hl.co.uk), and will also be available on request by writing 

to Investor Relations. 

 

1.5 Verification 
 

Disclosures will only be subject to external verification to the extent they are equivalent to those 

taken from the audited annual financial statements. These disclosures explain how the Board 

have calculated certain capital requirements and information about risk management generally. 

They do not constitute financial statements and should not be relied upon in making judgements 

about the Group. 

 

 

2 Risk Identification, Assessment & Management 
 

2.1 Summary of the Risk Management process 
 

The Group’s overall risk appetite is low. The Group acknowledges that all activities have an 

associated element of risk and therefore risk tolerance and appetite varies by risk category. Due 

to the diverse nature of the services offered by Hargreaves Lansdown, and the fact that not all 

risks can be transferred to third parties through insurance policies, contracts or waivers, the 

management of residual risk at all levels of the organisation is imperative.  
 
Risk management is embedded in business divisions through a matrix of risk managers who 

identify, score and action controls to mitigate risks.  These risk managers report through a Board 

Executive (the Risk & Compliance Director) who is independent of Business Unit Directors and 

communicates risk appetite and tolerances to them on behalf of the Board.  Risk appetites and 

tolerances are reviewed and approved annually by the Board, led by the Risk & Compliance 

Director, the Director responsible for risk management. 

 

Risk management is a continuous and developing activity at Hargreaves Lansdown.  We believe 

it is integrated into our culture and led by senior management, who translate the risk strategy 

into operational objectives.  Responsibility for risk is assigned to ensure clear reporting lines and 

defined areas of responsibility at board, divisional and business level. 

 



Page 4 of 17 

 

2.2 Group Risk Management Framework 
 

Hargreaves Lansdown has adopted a “Three Lines of Defence” model to manage its risks.  

Primary responsibility for identifying, managing and mitigating risks falls to the senior 

management in the individual operational areas (first line of defence).  Oversight and day-to-day 

running of the risk function is provided by the Risk & Compliance Director on an executive 

basis (second line of defence), reporting into the Risk Committee, whose members (both exec 

and non-exec) provide oversight, challenge and direction.  Further challenge and interpretation 

is provided by the Risk Team.  Finally, independent assurance is provided by the Group Internal 

Audit function, reporting into the Audit Committee (third line of defence).   

 

This model is applied to the Group’s risk register, which maintains a list of top 10 risks across 

the business. These risks are reviewed and assessed as part of the Group’s Internal Capital 

Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP).  For each risk, the following risk management 

practices have been adopted in line with the Group Risk Management Framework: 

      

Risk identification 

Risk measurement   

Risk mitigation/control  

Risk monitoring and reporting 

 

In addition to this top level risk register, each operational area also maintains their own list of 

risks related to their areas.  These are prioritised and link into both the high level and top level 

risk registers. 

 

Risk identification 

The Risk Team meet with Departmental Risk Managers on a 6-monthly basis to identify their 

main risks, which are then recorded on their risk register. Each Departmental Risk Manager 

owns their risk register and they are responsible for the accuracy of the information contained on 

it.   

 

Risk measurement 

Each risk is given a weighting to show its probability and its impact.  This is used to rank them 

as high, medium or low risks. The Risk Team will provide guidance and challenge to the 

Departmental Risk Managers when assessing what the scores should be. 

 

 

Risk measurement 

Each risk is given a weighting (the gross score) to show its probability and its impact.  This is 

used to rank risks as high, medium or low. 

 

Risk mitigation 

As well as identification of risks, the Departmental Risk Managers also provide details of any 

mitigating factors/controls in place against each risk.  Actions are added to risks on registers 

where existing controls are not sufficient to mitigate the risk or are not effective. All red and 

amber risks on the underlying registers have either an action to mitigate the risk or a moderator 

note to explain why no further action is currently planned.  This could be because we choose to 

accept the risk. Net scores are then applied to each risk, to show the score once 

controls/mitigation has been applied.   

 

Risk monitoring and reporting 

A reporting and review structure is required to ensure risks are effectively identified and 

appropriate controls and responses are in place.   

 

Responsibilities for the Group’s main risks have been allocated as follows: 
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PLC Board

 

Audit Committee 

Internal Audit

Individual Risk 

Managers

Risk Committee

Second line of defence

Board – Strategic Overview of risk

 Risk Committee - Monitors Group’s overall risk profile

Risk Team – Co-ordination and challenge of risks

First line of defence

Each area agrees and monitors their risks

Third line of defence:

Reviews internal control and risk 

management systems

Non-executive challenge and direction Executive oversight

Risk Team

 
Co-ordination and challenge of risks

HL staff

 

Risk and Compliance 

Director

 

Oversight of risk management

 
 

 

 

First line of defence: operational senior management responsibilities 

 

Responsibility for risk management lies with the HL staff.  The senior managers appointed for 

each individual risk area are responsible for promoting risk awareness and ensuring a risk 

register is maintained for their area containing accurate risks and controls. Constant 

communication is encouraged.  Information is provided to staff in the form of a risk leaflet.  A 

guidance document on the risk management framework and ICAAP is provided to all risk 

managers to support them in carrying out their risk management responsibilities.  Further 

training is provided when a need is identified.   

 

Second line of defence: Board-Committee responsibilities 

 

Responsibility for risk oversight and governance lies with the Board.  The day-to-day oversight 

of risk management is handled by the Risk & Compliance Director and the Risk Committee, 

which reports into the Board. The Board is responsible for determining the strategic direction of 

the organisation and creating the environment within the company to operate risk management 

effectively.  The Risk Team is responsible for co-ordination and challenge of risks, reporting 

into the Risk & Compliance Director. 

 

Third line of defence: Internal Audit responsibilities 

 

Responsibility for providing assurance on the control of risk within the Group lies with the 

Internal Audit function, which reports into the Audit Committee. The Internal Audit function 

also assists with building risk awareness within the culture of the organisation through raising 

challenges where it deems appropriate. The Audit Committee ensures that internal audit work is 

focussed on areas of significant risk and provides assurance on the management of risk.  
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2.4 Summary of risks 

 

The Group considers that its exposure to high level risks can be classified into the 

following FCA prescribed risk classes:  

 

Pillar 1 

 

Credit risk (see section 5) 

Market risk (see section 6) 

*Operational risk (see section 7) 

  

Pillar 2  

 

Concentration risk (see section 5.4) 

Reputational risk (see section 8) 

Business risk (see section 9) 

 

* As a Limited Licence Group, Hargreaves Lansdown is not required to hold capital at 

Pillar 1 under the FCA’s standardised approach to operational risk (IFPRU 5.1.1) 

 

 

These risks are defined and discussed in detail in sections 5 to 9 of this document. 
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3 Own Funds - Capital Resources 
 

The Group has complied with the capital requirements set out by the FCA. The following table 

shows the breakdown of the total available capital for the CRD Group and Total Group. The 

2013 capital resources are shown on a Basel II basis while the 2014 figures are shown on a CRR 

basis: 

  

 CRD Group Total Total Group 

Tier 1 Capital Resources At 30 June 

2014 

£‘000 

At 30 June 

2013 

£‘000 

At 30 June 

2014 

£‘000 

At 30 June 

2013 

£‘000 

 

 

     

Core Tier 1 Capital     

Ordinary Share Capital 121 121 1,897 1,897 

Capital Redemption Reserve - - 12 12 

Share Premium 29 29 8 8 

Retained earnings 62,359 48,953 229,103 203,037 

EBT Reserve (Non 

Distributable) 

  (2,676) (7,809) 

     

Sub-total 62,509 49,103 228,344 197,146 

     

Regulatory Deductions     

Intangible Assets (1) (2,809) (657) (2,828) (686) 

Deferred tax (766)  (6,750)  

Goodwill   (1,333) (1,333) 

     

Total Tier 1 Capital 

Resources 

58,934 48,446 217,433 195,127 

     

Risk weighted assets 128,205 103,716 140,225 119,069 

Core Tier 1 ratio 46.0% 46.7% 155.1% 163.9% 

     

     

 

Note: (1) Intangible assets represent software costs. 

 

The entire base of capital resources can be regarded as Tier 1 Capital, which is the total 

of issued share capital, retained earnings and reserves created by appropriations of 

retained earnings, net of the book value of goodwill and other intangible assets, in other 

words the most robust category of financial resources against which all requirements can 

be measured. 

 

For accounting purposes, software and development costs are capitalised as intangible 

fixed assets where they meet certain criteria. Intangibles do not qualify as capital for 

Tier 1 purposes and are therefore deducted.  

 

Hargreaves Lansdown currently has no innovative Tier 1 capital instruments. 
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4 Capital Adequacy 
 

4.1 Capital Management 
 

Capital is defined as the total of share capital, share premium, retained earnings and other 

reserves. Total capital at 30 June 2014 was £228.3 million (2012 – £197.1m) and this capital is 

managed via the net assets to which it relates.  The Total Group capital, before regulatory 

deductions, reconciles to the net assets of the consolidated balance sheet on page 64 in the 

audited financial statements (Article 437 (1) (a)). 

 

Regulatory capital is determined in accordance with the requirements of the CRR and the 

Group’s regulatory capital is divided into two tiers: 

 

Tier 1 capital, which is the total of issued share capital, retained earnings and reserves created by 

appropriations of retained earnings, net of the book value of goodwill, intangible assets and 

deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability. 

 

Tier 2 capital is unrealised gains arising on the fair valuation of equity instruments held as 

available for sale. The Group has had no Tier 2 capital since 30 June 2007. 

 

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are i) to comply with the regulatory capital 

requirements set by the FCA and EBA; ii) to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 

going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other 

stakeholders; and iii) to maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its 

business. 

 

Since 1 January 2007, all qualifying regulated entities within the Group have been required to 

meet the Pillar 1 regulatory Capital Resources Requirements (CRR) set out in the CRD.  The 

CRR is the higher of i) the fixed overhead requirement and ii) the sum of the credit risk capital 

requirement and the market risk capital requirement.  

 

Since 1 January 2008, all qualifying regulated entities within the group have been required to 

meet further requirements of the Directive under Pillar 2 (operational risk). The Directive 

requires continual assessment of the Group’s risks in order to ensure that the higher of Pillar 1 

and 2 requirements is met, the objective being to ensure that the regulated firms have adequate 

capital to enable them to manage their risks. The Group completes an assessment of regulatory 

capital requirements at least annually. This includes its Individual Capital Adequacy Assessment 

Process (ICAAP) under Pillar 2, which is a forward looking exercise undertaken twice a year 

and reviewed throughout the year.  The ICAAP includes stress testing on major risks, such as a 

significant market downturn or brand destruction, and identifying mitigating action.     
 

Since 1
st
 January 2014, all qualifying regulated entities within the group are required to meet the 

general own funds requirement in accordance with Article 92 of the CRR. Institutions shall at all 

times satisfy the following own funds requirements: 

 

a) A Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio of 4.5% 

b) A Tier 1 capital ratio of 6% 

c) A total capital ratio of 8% 

 

The Pillar I capital requirement under CRD IV remains the higher of i) the fixed overhead 

requirement and ii) the sum of the credit risk capital requirement ,market risk capital 

requirement and settlement risk capital requirement (the sum of points a) to d) and f) of Article 

92 (3)). 
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During the 2014 financial year we held a healthy margin of at least 7 times the Pillar 1 minimum 

capital requirement across the four regulated subsidiaries.   

 

Pillar 2 capital requirements are outside the scope of this disclosure document.  The Group does 

not foresee any significant change in the level of capital required to satisfy prudential 

regulations. 

 

All of the regulated firms maintained surplus regulated capital throughout the year. Capital 

adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored by the Group’s management.  

 

4.2 Pillar 1 minimum capital requirement 
 

Hargreaves Lansdown’s overall minimum capital resource requirement under Pillar 1 is the 

greater of the Credit (+ Market & Settlement) risk and the Fixed Overhead requirement for those 

firms subject to CRDIV. 

 

Minimum capital requirement for credit risk: 

 

The following table shows Hargreaves Lansdown’s overall minimum capital requirement for 

credit risk and risk weighted assets: 

 

Exposure classes CRD Group - 30 June 2014 

 8% own funds 

capital 

requirement 

£’000 

Risk 

weighted 

assets  

£’000 

Institutions 2,453 30,658 

Corporates 333 4,161 

Retail 1,495 18,685 

Collective Investment Undertakings (CIU) 32 403 

Equity Exposures 39 492 

Other items (mainly Fixed Assets)  1,010 12,627 

   

Credit risk minimum capital requirement 5,362 67,026 

   
  

 

Minimum capital requirement for settlement/delivery risk: 

 

The risk exposure amount for settlement/delivery risk is calculated as the price difference 

between the agreed settlement price of the security and its current market value, where the 

difference could involve a loss for Hargreaves Lansdown (Article 378 CRR). As at 30 June 2014 

the settlement/delivery risk requirement was £75,000.     

 

Minimum capital requirement for operational risk: 

 

Operational risk is defined by the FCA as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed 

internal processes, people and systems or from external events, including legal risk. As a 

Limited Licence Group, Hargreaves Lansdown is not required to hold capital at Pillar 1 under 

the FCA’s standardised approach to operational risk (IFPRU 5.1.1) and has not done so.  
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Minimum capital requirement for market risk: 

 

The Pillar 1 Market Risk requirement is based on trading book positions undertaken by the 

Group. None of the subsidiary companies trades as principal and therefore the Group has little 

direct exposure to Market Risk.  The only position held is in the books of HLFM, this being the 

“manager’s box” which is required as a day to day trading balance for the creation and 

cancellation of units.  This position is assigned a 32% risk weighting in accordance with Article 

348 (1) CRR and as at 30 June 2014 the market risk requirement was £20,000 (2013 - £19,000). 

 

 

Total Pillar 1 Minimum capital requirement: 

 

 At 30 June 2014 

CRD IV - £’000 

At 30 June 2013 

CRD III - £’000 

 8% own 
funds 

requirement 

Risk 
weighted 

assets 

8% own 
funds 

requirement 

Risk 
weighted 

assets 

Risk weighted exposure amounts for credit, 

counterparty credit and dilution risks and free 

deliveries 

5,362 67,026 2,816 35,201 

Total risk exposure amount for operational risk 

(OPR) 

- - - - 

Total risk exposure amount for settlement/delivery 75 932 - - 

Total risk exposure amount for position, foreign 

exchange and commodities risks 

20 249 19 238 

Additional risk exposure due to fixed overheads 4,800 59,998 5,462 68,277 

     

CRDIV Group Pillar I requirement 10,256 128,205 8,297 103,716 

     

Additional fixed overhead requirement for HLAS 962 12,020 1,228 15,353 

     

Total Group Pillar I capital requirement 11,218 140,225 9,526 119,069 

     

CRDIV Total tier 1 capital 58,935  48,446  

     

Total Group Tier 1 capital 217,433  195,127  

     

CRDIV excess of own funds over Pillar I capital 

requirement 
48,679  40,148  

     

Total Group excess of own funds over Pillar I 

capital requirement 
206,215  185,602  

 

 

5 Credit Risk 
 

5.1 Credit Risk overview 

 
Credit risk is the risk of loss if another party fails to perform its obligations or fails to perform 

them in a timely fashion. 

  

Within the Group’s stockbroking operations, the Group is exposed to credit risk from 

counterparties to a securities transaction during the period between the trade date and the 



Page 11 of 17 

settlement date. This period is generally three business days. The Group has credit exposure that 

extends beyond the original settlement date if the counterparty fails either to make payment or to 

deliver securities. These transactions are with financial institutions and clients.   

 

Settlement risk is substantially mitigated as a result of the delivery versus payment mechanism 

whereby if a counterparty fails to make payment, the securities would not be delivered to the 

counterparty. In that instance, the securities could be sold in the market and therefore the 

economic substance of the transaction is that securities serve as collateral in the case of delivery 

versus payment trade debtors.  As a result, the risk exposure is effectively limited to an adverse 

movement in market prices between the time of trade and settlement.  Client side settlement risk 

is mitigated by the procedures and controls operated within the settlements function. Also, in 

general, deal sizes are relatively small (average deal size in the year to 30 June 2014 was £2,970 

(2013 – £2,811) therefore the firm’s exposure to large deals is limited. 

 

Other credit risk within the Group is primarily attributable to fixed assets and trade receivables. 

The majority of trade receivables represent balances due from other regulated financial 

institutions where there is an ongoing relationship between the Group and institution. The 

amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. An 

allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event which, based on 

previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows. 

 

Cash is held with UK banks. The group considers the credit risk on liquid funds to be limited. 

The counterparties are UK licensed banks, some of which have significant government 

ownership. The Group takes what it considers to be a conservative approach to treasury 

management and selection of banking counterparties, and carries out frequent reviews of all its 

banks’ and custodians’ ratings in addition to ongoing monitoring of treasury policy and 

suitability of banking counterparties. 
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5.2 Gross & average credit risk  
 

The gross credit risk exposure as at 30 June 2014 and the average exposure for the year was  

as follows;  

      
 Risk weighted 

assets - CRD 

Group - £’000 

Gross exposure 

before 

counterparty 

adjustments – 

CRD Group 

Exposure value 

– Total Group 

Average 

exposure value 

– Total Group 

 30 Jun 14 

 

30 Jun 14 

 

30 Jun 14 

 

July 13 – 

June 14 

Institutions – counterparties 30,658 53,601 39,059  

Institutions – counterparties past due - 3,682 3,682  

Total institutions  - counterparties 30,658 57,283 42,741 23,024 

     

Institutions – Revenue items - 35,374 36,856  

Institutions – Revenue items past due - 2,259 3,089  

Total institutions- revenue items - 37,634 39,946 34,714 

     

Retail – counterparties  18,685 178,742 178,742  

Retail – counterparties past due - 365 365  

Total retail - counterparties 18,685 179,107 179,107 212,082 

     

Retail – revenue items - 34,058 34,968  

Retail – revenue items past due - 2,755 2,755  

Total retail – revenue items - 36,813 37,723 29,396 

     

     

Corporates 4,161 4,161 4,346  

Corporates past due - - -  

Total corporates 4,161 4,161 4,346 3,787 

     

Collective investment undertakings (CIU) 403    

Equity exposures 492    

Other items (mainly fixed assets) 12,627    

     

Total other items 13,522 - - - 

 

     

Total exposure 67,026 314,997 303,863 303,002 

     

Credit institutions – UK Banks     

Restricted cash – client settlement a/c 1 1 1 - 

Restricted cash – held by EBT - 0 4,471 1,220 

Group cash balances (unrestricted) 8,594 8,594 196,767 171,465 

Total cash and cash equivalents 8,594 8,594 201,238 172,686 

     

 

In relation to amounts due to the Total Group from financial institutions, £39.1 million is due in 

the course of settlement as a result of daily trading. In addition, £3.7 million is Past Due in 

respect to daily trading. The remaining £39.9 million is mainly made up of accrued interest and 

renewal commission due from financial institutions regulated by the FCA.  

 

Corporate items due are prepayments relating to businesses other than financial institutions - 

mainly suppliers. 

 

Of the retail client balances due, £179.1million relates to amounts due in the course of 

settlement as a result of daily trading. The remaining £37.7 million is mainly management fees, 

initial charges relating to the Portfolio Management Service and client funding. 
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An asset is Past Due when the counterparty has failed to make a payment when contractually 

due.  The date of settlement of market transactions is set at the time that the relevant sale or 

purchase order is placed with the market. In the normal course of business certain transactions 

may not complete by the recorded settlement date, for instance an extended settlement period 

may result from a shortage of the relevant stock in the market, in which case the order remains 

outstanding until all of the required quantity of stock has become available. The balances that 

remain outstanding after the settlement date are classified as Past Due in the table above, but the 

extended settlement period does not indicate a lower credit quality of the balances, as the related 

cash or stocks to which the balances relate are retained by the Group until settlement occurs. 

 

 

5.3 Credit risk: Analysis by geography 

 

The Group is primarily focussed on providing financial services and products to UK 

based clients and financial institutions. The non-domestic exposures are mainly financial 

institutions based in the Republic of Ireland.  

 

CRD Group - Exposure class Domestic Non-

Domestic 

Total 

Institutions 29,668 991 30,658 

Corporates 4,161 - 4,161 

Retail 18,685 - 18,685 

Collective Investment Undertakings (CIU) 403 - 403 

Equity 492 - 492 

Other items (Fixed assets and investments) 12,627 - 12,627 

Total 66,036 991 67,026 

 

5.4 Gross credit Risk Maturity 
 

The residual maturity of the exposures as at 30 June 2014 is as follows: 

 

Exposure class Neither impaired nor 

past due 

0-3 

months 

past due 

More 

than 3 

months 

past due 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Institutions 88,975 4,866 1,075 94,917 

Corporates 4,161 - - 4,161 

Retail clients 212,799 3,059 62 215,920 

     

CRD Group Total 305,935 7,925 1,137 314,997 

     

Institutions 75,915 5,326 1,446 82,687 

Corporates 4,346 - - 4,346 

Retail clients 213,710 3,059 62 216,830 

     

Total group  293,971 8,385 1,508 303,863 

 

 

 

5.5 Concentration Risk 
 
Concentration risk is a component of credit risk, arising from a lack of diversity in business 

activities or geographical risk. 
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The business of Hargreaves Lansdown is undertaken within the financial services sector and 

predominantly with UK based clients and financial institutions. The risks arising are therefore 

concentrated within this business sector and geographical location.  

 

The client base is broad without significant exposure to any individual client or group of clients.  

HLFM does have a greater exposure to concentration risk by virtue of a collection of client 

assets held within five multi-manager funds. 

 

6 Market Risk 
 

6.1 Market Risk overview 
 

Market Risk is the risk of an impact on the Group’s financial position due to movements in 

interest rates, exchange rates or other market movements affecting the value of its trading book 

or any investments held.  

 

The Group is exposed to Business risk arising from a downturn in stock markets and the 

subsequent fall in revenue from assets under administration. 

 

 

6.2 Interest rate risk in the non-trading book 
 

The Group is directly exposed to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that the Group will 

sustain a loss of revenue from adverse movements in its interest bearing assets.  There is an 

exposure to interest rates on banking deposits held in the ordinary course of business.  At 30 

June 2014 the value of financial instruments on the Group balance sheet exposed to interest rate 

risk was £201 million (2013- £178 million) comprising cash and cash equivalents.  Exposure to 

interest rate risk arising on the Group’s cash deposits is mitigated by cash deposits generally 

being held on terms that allow for repayment on demand.   

 

The Group has no external borrowings and as such is not exposed to interest rate or refinancing 

risk on borrowings.   

 

As a source of revenue is based on the value of client cash under administration, the Group has 

an indirect exposure to interest rate risk on cash balances held for clients. These balances are not 

on the Group balance sheet.  

 

The Group is also exposed to Business risk arising from the impact of interest rates on the wider 

investment market as the Group derives revenue from assets under administration. 

 

6.3 Foreign exchange risk 
 

The Group is not exposed to any material foreign exchange risk. 

 
6.4 Trading book position risk 
 

HLAM and HLSB have no trading books, and thus do not attract a Pillar 1 requirement for 

Market Risk.  The only trading book exposure is the box position in HLFM which arises in its 

role as manager of unit trusts. This is calculated under Pillar 1 as explained in section 4.2 above 

and is not considered to be material for Pillar 2 purposes. 

 

6.5 Non-trading book exposures in equities  
 
At 30 June 2014, the Group had £0.9 million (2013 - £0.6 million) of equity investments in the 

non-trading book, of which £0.3 million (2013 - £0.3 million) were classified as available for 
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sale and £0.6 million (2013 - £0.3 million) as held at fair value through profit or loss under the 

fair value option. Listed investments amounted to £0.6 million (2013 £0.3 million) with the 

remainder being unlisted.   

 

 

7 Operational Risk 
 

Operational Risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people 

and systems, or from external events. It includes legal and financial crime risks, but does not 

include strategic, reputation and business risks.  The Group seeks to mitigate Operational Risk in 

accordance with its risk management process outlined in section 2. 

 

As a Limited Licence Group, Hargreaves Lansdown is not required to hold capital at Pillar 1 

under the FCA’s standardised approach to Operational Risk and has not done so. 

 

In assessing Operational Risk under Pillar 2, particular consideration was given to technology, 

IT and systems, and areas that can give rise to regulatory penalties. A potential loss value was 

then calculated using hypothetical scenarios, taking into account the likelihood of the event 

arising.   Mitigating actions to reduce the impact were then also considered in calculating an 

adequate amount to be held as Pillar 2 capital. The Group maintains insurance against a number 

of major operational risks. 

 

 

 

8 Reputational Risk 
 

Reputational Risk is the risk that any event or circumstance occurs that could adversely impact 

the Group’s reputation. The effect could be a loss of confidence in the business by clients which 

would ultimately affect the ability to generate income.  

 

In addition to the risk management process in section 2, the Group’s main mitigation against 

Reputational Risk is to employ appropriately qualified staff in all areas of the business to ensure 

high standards of client service, adequate processes and controls, and to ensure that industry 

requirements are satisfied. Appropriate training is provided to ensure that the technical 

knowledge and competence of staff remains consistent with current FCA requirements and 

industry standards. For CRD purposes, the Pillar 2 capital requirement for reputational risk has 

been assessed and a potential loss value was then calculated. Mitigating actions to reduce the 

impact were then also considered in calculating an adequate amount to be held as Pillar 2 

capital. 

 

9 Business Risk  
 

Business Risk is the exposure to uncertainty in the macroeconomic environment. Business Risk 

is managed with a long-term focus, assisted by appropriate management oversight and a 

corporate governance framework.  

 

The most significant Business Risk exposure to Hargreaves Lansdown is a severe and prolonged 

downturn in financial markets.  The Group assesses a Pillar 2 capital requirement in respect of 

this risk by projecting the effects of this scenario and also by considering the mitigating action 

which could be taken to reduce the effect. 
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10 Remuneration Code Disclosure 

 
The Remuneration Committee is responsible for the framework or broad policy for the fair 

remuneration of the “Code Staff” (as defined in accordance with the FCA’s Remuneration Code 

(“the Code”) as well as their performance management. The policy is determined with due 

regard to the interests of the Company and the Shareholders. The Committee makes 

recommendations to the Board.  No Director plays a part in any discussion about his or her own 

remuneration.   

 

The Remuneration Committee meets at least twice per year and is governed by formal Terms of 

Reference, which are reviewed annually.  The Remuneration Committee is comprised of three 

independent Non-executive Directors and the Non-executive Chairman of the Group.  The 

Committee appointed and received advice from: 

 

Deloitte LLP: advice regarding the new reporting requirements and review of the Remuneration 

Report. 

 

The Committee’s purpose is to: 

 

 determine and recommend to the Board the remuneration policy for the Executive 

Directors of the Company and of the subsidiary companies “Directors” and other “Code 

Staff”; 

 ensure the level and structure of remuneration is designed to attract, retain, and motivate 

the Executive Directors needed to run the Company and the Group; and  

 monitor the level and structure of remuneration for senior management. 

 

The performance measurement of the Directors and key members of senior management and the 

determination of their annual remuneration package are undertaken by the Committee.  The 

Committee also ensures that the remuneration relationship between the Directors and senior 

employees of the Company is appropriate.  Any exceptional remuneration arrangements for 

senior employees are advised to the Committee.  

 

The principles of the Hargreaves Lansdown Remuneration Policy for Directors is as follows: 

 

 Attract and retain Directors of the calibre needed to maintain the Group’s position as a 

market leading financial services company.   

 Reward Directors for enhancing shareholder value and acting in the long-term interests of the 

Company. 

 Pay a market competitive total remuneration package.   

 Provide significant performance related opportunity for variable remuneration.   

 Achieve long-term retention through direct share ownership and long-term incentives. 

 Provide a modest provision for retirement with the opportunity for Directors to contribute 

more through salary and/or bonus sacrifice.  

 

Directors may be paid a discretionary Performance Bonus for each financial year of the 

Company. Performance Bonuses are determined based on performance in the year assessed 

against a number of key areas of performance. Annual Performance Bonuses are non-

pensionable.  Performance Bonuses will be materially affected if either the Group or an 

individual falls short of performance expectations.  No Performance Bonus will be paid should 

the Committee consider it inappropriate.  

There is a deferral element to the Performance Bonus. For the year ended 30 June 2014, 20% 

(30 June 2013 – 10%) of all Performance Bonuses were waived in favour of deferred awards. 

The deferred awards will ordinarily be over shares on which dividends (or dividend equivalents) 

are earned. However, providing the Director satisfies the minimum shareholding target with 
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reference to base salary, the option is given for deferred awards to be in shares on which 

dividends (or dividend equivalents) are earned, in cash on which no interest will be earned, or a 

mixture of shares and cash. The right to exercise deferred awards will vest after three years 

provided the individual remains employed by the Hargreaves Lansdown Group. 

 

Criteria for the annual performance bonus are determined by the Group’s performance and 

personal performance as follows: 

Group performance: 

 Success in gathering profitable client assets 

 Improving and maintaining long-term profitability 

 Robustness, sustainability and scalability of operations 

 Risk management 

 Compliance 

 Client satisfaction 

Personal performance: 

 Setting direction 

 Executing new initiatives 

 Improving and protecting the client base 

 Cost control 

 Process improvement 

 At least 3 role-specific objectives 

Long term incentives are provided by the Share Option Plan under which regular grants are 

made each year at market value at the time of the grant. The extent to which a number of 

performance tests are met over a period of three years will determine the proportion of the share 

options that can be exercised by Directors. 

 

Clawback provisions exist on the deferred element of the annual Performance Bonuses and 

unvested awards made under the Share Option Plan. 

 

In the performance year ending 30 June 2014, 28 Code Staff (2013 – 22) received total 

remuneration of £7,921,705 (2013 – 9,460,000) 

 

In accordance with Article 450 (1) (i) CRR remuneration, two individuals received 

remuneration, comprising salary and bonus, of more than EUR 1 million in the following pay 

bands;  

 

EUR 1m – 1.5m (1 individual) 

EUR 2m – 2.5m (1 individual) 

 

Hargreaves Lansdown is a Tier 3 firm for Remuneration Code purposes. 


